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Zachery Porter of Schenectady led nearly wire-to-wire and defeated Austin Van Buren 
of Altamont 231 – 192 to win the Capital District Youth Scholarship Tour tournament 
held at Burnt Hills Lanes on Saturday, January 26th.   
 
The stepladder finals began with the third-seeded Van Buren defeating fourth-seeded 
Christopher Hanson of Ballston Lake 252 - 186.  Hanson earned a $75 scholarship for 
finishing fourth.  Van Buren then defeated second-seeded Chad Sutliff of Valatie 214 - 
163 and set up the title match.  Sutliff earned a $110 scholarship for finishing third.   
 
Van Buren began the championship match with three strikes in the first four frames to 
take a 25-pin lead. However, as he had throughout the entire day, Porter got himself 
lined up and rolled the next six strikes to erase the deficit and pull away to win his first 
CDYST title and a $275 scholarship. Van Buren earned a $175 scholarship for finishing 
second.  
 
In the extended six-game qualifying round, Hanson led after Game 1. Porter rolled a 
263 in Game 2 to take a lead that he would not relinquish for the rest of the day.  His 
1,395 total in the qualifying round gave him a 138-pin lead. He posted a 2 - 1 semifinal 
match play record to extend his lead to 157 pins.  Sutliff went 3 – 0 and rolled a 690 
series to rise from eighth and earn the second seed.  Van Buren and Hanson 
performed steadily throughout the day to round out the top four heading to the finals. 
 
In the seventh of ten 2012 – 2013 regular season tournaments there were 30 entries.  
Vernon Billington II of Hartford, CT finished in fifth place and earned a $50 scholarship; 
Jonathan Bowman of Peru won a $40 scholarship for finishing sixth; and Eli Burham of 
Kingston earned a $35 scholarship for finishing seventh. Our talented youth bowlers 
earned $855 in scholarships, bringing the season total to $9,278. Billington II and 
Amber Dominic of Latham earned entries into the 2013 USBC Junior Gold tournament 
to be held from July 13 – 19, 2013 in Detroit.   
 
Our next event will be held at 12:30 pm on Saturday, February 9, 2013 at Sunset Lanes 
in Albany.  For more information about the CDYST, please visit our website at 
www.cdystbowling.com, e-mail tournament directors Mark Taylor and Steve Fawcett at 
CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-393-8296.  The CDYST can also be found on 
Facebook.
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Statistical SummaryStatistical SummaryStatistical SummaryStatistical Summary    
 
Qualifying Round

Qualifying Total

Position Name City Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Game 4 Game 5 Game 6 Total +/-

1 Zachery Porter Schenectady 204 263 199 268 267 194 1395 +195 Semifinalist

2 Eli Burham Kingston 225 131 243 231 232 195 1257 +57 Semifinalist

3 Austin Van Buren Altamont 183 205 184 214 214 254 1254 +54 Semifinalist

4 Christopher Hanson Ballston Lake 245 189 206 196 201 202 1239 +39 Semifinalist

5 Vernon Billington II Hartford, CT 200 216 183 198 242 175 1214 +14 Semifinalist

6 Amber Dominic Latham 179 179 199 210 205 236 1208 +8 Semifinalist

7 Jonathan Bowman Peru 197 199 193 236 185 163 1173 -27 Semifinalist

8 Chad Sutliff Valatie 175 127 195 189 215 247 1148 -52 Semifinalist

9 Anthony Ranere Ballston Spa 169 187 178 200 220 182 1136 -64 Semifinalist

10 Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa 216 199 173 181 150 189 1108 -92 Semifinalist

11 Christopher Radliff Schenectady 175 183 200 198 201 149 1106 -94 Semifinalist

12 Jovanni Scaccia Schenectady 192 168 158 212 180 169 1079 -121 Semifinalist

13 Allison Carola Mechanicville 221 163 139 198 163 188 1072 -128

14 Christopher Kokes Mooers 166 144 201 168 180 190 1049 -151

15 Garrett Bartlett Troy 202 138 164 162 196 178 1040 -160

16 Shane Bartnicki Niskayuna 132 165 172 227 178 164 1038 -162

17 Morgan Ruggeri Johnstown 176 145 246 155 157 149 1028 -172

18 Kalyn Taber Schenectady 164 186 139 159 168 207 1023 -177

19 Katie Lynch Troy 122 197 182 183 174 160 1018 -182

20 Jamie Gradoni Schenectady 201 140 179 185 170 142 1017 -183

21 Peter Konrad Schenectady 179 157 158 154 200 168 1016 -184

22 Thomas Marr Schenectady 179 152 146 139 229 167 1012 -188

23 Bryan Admire Schenectady 157 151 147 183 178 174 990 -210

24 Joseph Duncan Valley Falls 172 120 194 137 159 198 980 -220

25 Amanda LaBelle Pattersonville 134 185 176 159 168 148 970 -230

26 Amanda Chrzanowski Schenectady 159 137 164 152 157 198 967 -233

27 Lindsey Rosen Troy 161 138 152 146 177 178 952 -248

28 Rebecca LaBelle Pattersonville 208 149 156 134 157 102 906 -294

29 Joshua Heller Mechanicville 151 146 147 126 152 145 867 -333

30 Joe Kelly Schenectady 128 127 119 124 92 122 712 -488

Semifinal Round (All pins carryover from qualifying; 30-pin bonus for match win, 15-pin bonus for tie match)

Total Total Total

Position Name City Carryover Game 7 Bonus Game 8 Bonus Game 9 Bonus Pinfall Plus Bonus +/-

1 Zachery Porter Schenectady 1395 211 30 205 0 214 30 2025 2085 +285 Finalist

2 Chad Sutliff Valatie 1148 254 30 202 30 234 30 1838 1928 +128 Finalist

3 Austin Van Buren Altamont 1254 215 30 167 0 219 30 1855 1915 +115 Finalist

4 Christopher Hanson Ballston Lake 1239 196 0 210 0 223 30 1868 1898 +98 Finalist

5 Vernon Billington II Hartford, CT 1214 176 0 191 30 203 0 1784 1814 +14

6 Jonathan Bowman Peru 1173 165 0 213 30 199 30 1750 1810 +10

7 Eli Burham Kingston 1257 131 0 171 0 192 30 1751 1781 -19

8 Amber Dominic Latham 1208 181 30 176 0 160 0 1725 1755 -45

9 Christopher Radliff Schenectady 1106 197 30 212 30 164 0 1679 1739 -61

10 Anthony Ranere Ballston Spa 1136 164 30 207 30 157 0 1664 1724 -76

11 Jovanni Scaccia Schenectady 1079 178 0 224 30 173 0 1654 1684 -116

12 Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa 1108 151 0 146 0 172 0 1577 1577 -223  
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Stepladder Finals

4 Christopher Hanson 186

3 Austin Van Buren 214

3 Austin Van Buren 252 3 Austin Van Buren 192

2 Chad Sutliff 163

1 Zachery Porter 231

Scholarship Winners

Scholarship

Position Name City Prize

1 Zachery Porter Schenectady $275

2 Austin Van Buren Altamont $175

3 Chad Sutliff Valatie $110

4 Christopher Hanson Ballston Lake $75

5 Vernon Billington II Hartford, CT $50

6 Jonathan Bowman Peru $40

7 Eli Burham Kingston $35

Zachery Porter

Champion

 


